
Inner South Community Committee
Beeston & Holbeck, City & Hunslet, Middleton Park 

Meeting to be held in John Charles Centre for 
Sport, Leeds, LS11 5DJ 
Wednesday, 15th February, 2017 at 7.00 pm

(Health and Wellbeing Workshop - Making Inner South
the Best Place to lead an Active Lifestyle to take place 
in the Grandstand Suite from 5.00pm – 7.00pm)

Councillors: 

D Congreve Beeston and Holbeck;
A Gabriel Beeston and Holbeck;
A Ogilvie Beeston and Holbeck;

P Davey City and Hunslet;
M Iqbal City and Hunslet;
E Nash City and Hunslet;

J Blake Middleton Park;
K Groves Middleton Park;
P Truswell Middleton Park;

Public Document Pack



B

Agenda compiled by:  Guy Close
Governance Services Unit, Civic Hall, LEEDS LS1 1UR Tel 37 88667 
South East Area Leader: Martin Dean Tel: 39 51652

Images on cover from left to right:
Beeston & Holbeck - Holbeck Engine Shed; Millennium Gardens
City & Hunslet - Thwaite Mills canal side; Bridgewater Place
Middleton Park – Middleton Railway; South Leeds Academy



C

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

1  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). (*In accordance 
with Procedure Rule 15.2, written notice of an 
appeal must be received by the Head of 
Governance Services at least 24 hours before the 
meeting)

2  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1. To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

2. To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

3. If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following parts of the agenda designated as 
containing exempt information on the grounds that 
it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to 
be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of
exempt information, as follows:

3  LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration (The special 
circumstances shall be specified in the minutes)



D

4  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
AND OTHER INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

5  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies for absence.

6  MINUTES - 7 DECEMBER 2016

To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 7 December 2016. 

1 - 4

7  OPEN FORUM

In accordance with Paragraphs 4.16 and 4.17 of 
the Community Committee Procedure Rules, at the 
discretion of the Chair a period of up to 10 minutes 
may be allocated at each ordinary meeting for 
members of the public to make representations or 
to ask questions on matters within the terms of 
reference of the Community Committee. This 
period of time may be extended at the discretion of 
the Chair. No member of the public shall speak for 
more than three minutes in the Open Forum, 
except by permission of the Chair.

8  INNER SOUTH COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
DELEGATED BUDGET REPORT

To consider a report from the South East Area 
Leader setting out the delegated budget position 
for the Community Committee and inviting 
Members to consider the Wellbeing applications 
submitted.

5 - 14

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No



E

9  INNER SOUTH COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
UPDATE REPORT

To consider a report from the South East Area 
Leader providing a summary of work which the 
Communities Team are engaged in that is not 
covered elsewhere on this agenda.

15 - 
28

10  OVERVIEW ON THE DEVELOPMENT OF THE 
LEEDS PLAN AND WEST YORKSHIRE AND 
HARROGATE SUSTAINABILITY AND 
TRANSFORMATION PLAN (STP)

To receive a joint report from the Chief Officer 
(Health Partnerships) and NHS Leeds South & 
East Clinical Commissioning Group providing the 
Community Committee with an overview of the 
emerging Leeds Plan and the West Yorkshire and 
Harrogate Sustainability and Transformation Plans 
(STPs).

29 - 
52

11  DATES, TIMES AND VENUES OF COMMUNITY 
COMMITTEE MEETINGS 2017/2018

To consider a report from the City Solicitor 
requesting Members to give consideration to 
agreeing the proposed Community Committee 
meeting schedule for the 2017/2018 municipal 
year.

53 - 
56

INNER SOUTH COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
WORKSHOP

Inner South Community Committee Workshop 
(5.00pm – 7.00pm)

Health and Wellbeing – Making Inner South the 
Best Place to lead an Active Lifestyle

57 - 
58

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No



F

THIRD PARTY RECORDING

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those 
not present to see or hear the proceedings either as 
they take place (or later) and to enable the reporting of 
those proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is 
available from the contacts on the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of practice

a) Any published recording should be 
accompanied by a statement of when and 
where the recording was made, the context of 
the discussion that took place, and a clear 
identification of the main speakers and their 
role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the 
recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the 
proceedings or comments made by attendees.  
In particular there should be no internal editing 
of published extracts; recordings may start at 
any point and end at any point but the material 
between those points must be complete.

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 15th February, 2017

INNER SOUTH COMMUNITY COMMITTEE

WEDNESDAY, 7TH DECEMBER, 2016

PRESENT: Councillor A Gabriel in the Chair

Councillors J Blake, D Congreve, P Davey, 
K Groves, E Nash, A Ogilvie and 
P Truswell

29 Late Items 

There were no late items.

30 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared to the meeting.

31 Apologies for Absence 

An apology for absence was submitted by Councillor M Iqbal.

32 Minutes - 7 September 2016 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 7 September 2016 be 
confirmed as a correct record.

33 Open Forum 

In accordance with the Community Committee Procedure Rules, the Chair 
allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members of the public to make 
representations or ask questions within the terms of reference of the 
Community Committee.

On this occasion there were no matters raised by members of the public in 
attendance at the meeting.

34 Inner South Community Committee Delegated Budget Report 

The South East Area Leader submitted a report which presented the 
delegated budget position for the Community Committee and invited Members 
to consider the wellbeing applications that had been submitted.

The following were in attendance:

- Martin Hackett, Area Improvement Manager, Citizens and 
Communities

- Tajinder Virdee, Area Officer, Citizens and Communities.

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 15th February, 2017

The key areas of discussion were:

 Clarification sought regarding funding to Yorkshire County Cricket Club 
for out of school youth activities.    

 In relation to the wellbeing application submitted by The Hunslet Club 
for after school vocational training, Members emphasised the need that 
greater recognition be made to the Committee’s role in supporting this 
initiative.  The Committee also requested that Members be invited to 
attend the club’s award ceremony.

RESOLVED – 

(a)  That the contents of the report be noted
(b)  That the revenue projects listed as Table 1 to the report, be noted
(c)  That the activities fund projects already agreed as listed in Table 2, be 

noted
(d) That the Committee receives clarification regarding funding to 

Yorkshire County Cricket Club for out of school youth activities
(e)  That the capital budgets already agreed as listed in Table 3, be noted
(f)  That the wellbeing applications be determined as follows:

 Inner South Older Persons Day – Communities Team (South East) – 
All 3 Wards covered – £2,000 – Approved

 Middleton Arts and Crafts Afternoon – Rags to Riches – Middleton Park 
– £1,250 – Approved

 Back Lake Street (knee high railing) – Leeds City Council, Parks and 
Countryside – City and Hunslet – £960 – Approved

 Money Buddies – Ebor Gardens Advice Centre – Beeston and Holbeck 
and Middleton Park – £5,148 – Approved

 After school vocational training – The Hunslet Club – All 3 Wards 
covered – £24,728 – Approved

 Refurbishment of Middleton Community Centre – Leeds City Council – 
Middleton Park – £7,233 (Capital budget) – Approved.

(g) That the projects approved by Delegated Decision Notification, be 
noted

(h) That the small grants position be noted.

(Councillor P Davey joined the meeting at 5.10pm and Councillor J Blake 
at 5.20pm during the consideration of this item.)

35 Inner South Community Committee Update Report 

The South East Area Leader submitted a report which presented a summary 
of work which the Communities Team were engaged in based on priorities 
identified by the Community Committee.

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 15th February, 2017

The following information was appended to the report:

- Workshop Action Plan – Inner South Community Committee Workshop 
held on 7 September 2016.

The following were in attendance:

- Martin Hackett, Area Improvement Manager, Citizens and 
Communities

- Tajinder Virdee, Area Officer, Citizens and Communities.

The key areas of discussion were:

 Development of work with partners in the inner south area aimed at 
supporting people back to work.

 An update on the work of the Local Action Group (LAG).  The 
Committee was advised that an announcement regarding funding for 
Community Led Local Development (CLLD) was anticipated in March 
2017.

 An update on the work of South Leeds Debt Forum and associated 
campaign initiatives.

 Clarification sought regarding the arrangements for rehousing 
convicted sex offenders.  

 The need to reduce smoking prevalence rates.  The Board was 
advised that the local Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) had 
committed funding to support smoking cessation initiatives. 

 The need to promote the work of Connect for Health in South and East 
Leeds.

RESOLVED – 

(a) That the contents of the report be noted.
(b) That the Committee receives clarification regarding the arrangements 

for rehousing convicted sex offenders.

36 Leeds Culture Strategy (2017-2030) 

The Director of City Development submitted a report which provided an 
update on the approach taken to develop the new Culture Strategy for Leeds 
2017-2030.

The following were in attendance:

- Leanne Buchan, Principal Officer, City Development.

The Committee received a presentation ‘Leeds 2023 – A bid for European 
Capital of Culture’.

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 15th February, 2017

The key areas of discussion were:

 The important role of Opera North in developing the new Culture 
Strategy for Leeds 2017-2030.  It was advised that discussions were 
underway to reflect different forms of artistic representation.  

 Development of the Leeds Culture Strategy website.
 The need to promote the positive work undertaken in communities.
 Promoting Leeds’ parks.
 The history of Leeds and the positive impact of immigration.

RESOLVED – That the contents of the report be noted.

37 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Wednesday, 15 February 2017 at 7.00pm

(Venue to be confirmed)

(The meeting concluded at 6.20pm)

Page 4



Report of the South East Area Leader

Report to: Inner South Community Committee (Beeston & Holbeck, City & Hunslet, 
Middleton Park)

Report author: Light Addaquay (07712214452)

Date: Wednesday 15th February 2017 For decision

Inner South Community Committee Delegated Budget 
Report
Purpose of report

1. This report seeks to provide Members with:
a. Details of the Wellbeing Budget position.
b. An update on both the revenue and youth activities fund elements of the Wellbeing 

budget.
c. Details of revenue projects agreed to date (Table 1)
d. Details of Youth Activities Fund agreed to date (Table 2)
e. Details of Capital Budget agreed to date (Table 3)
f. Details of project proposals for consideration and approval (sections 14-17)
g. Note the wellbeing balance position at (section 18)
h. Details of projects approved by Delegated Decision Notification (section 19)
i. Members are also asked to note the current position of the Small Grants Budget 

(section 20)

Background information

2. Each Community Committee has been allocated a Wellbeing Budget which it is 
responsible for administering. The aim of this budget is to support the social, economic 
and environmental wellbeing of the area by using the funding to support projects that 
contribute towards the delivery of local priorities.

3. Wellbeing funding cannot be paid retrospectively. An application form must be 
submitted and approved by the Community Committee before activities or items being 
purchased through Wellbeing funding are completed or purchased.

Page 5

Agenda Item 8



4. Members are reminded that the necessary scrutiny of applications to satisfy our own 
processes, financ
[...]
 Activities Fund 
allocation.

Applications for wellbeing funding 

14.  Project Title: Area Support Officer for Inner South (additional post)
 Name of Group or Organisation: Communities Team – South East
 Total Project Cost: £37,526.00
 Amount proposed from Well Being Budget 2016/2017: £37,526.00
 Wards Covered: All Three Wards
Project Summary: 
The proposal is to employ this individual on the same job description as mainstream 
Area Support Officers. This project will provide an additional Area Support Officer for 
Inner South but the focus of this individuals work will be on community engagement, 
community involvement and community development. The individual will support 
Members in developing communities within their respective wards.

The Job Description will be available to Members.

The total cost of the project is £37, 526 which is broken down as £30,153 for salary and 
£7,373 for on costs. The cost per ward is £12,508.

Funding will be for 12 months initially with a view to consider extending that period for a 
further 12 months if the project is proving successful.

Community Committee Plan priority: Communities are empowered and engaged. 
People get on well together, by sharing their learning with others in the local community, 
adds knowledge to the community base.

15.Project Title: CCTV on Tempest Road and Cross Flatts park
Name of Group or Organisation: Leedswatch
Total Project Cost: £50,615.36
Amount proposed from Well Being Budget 2016/2017:  £50,615.36
Wards Covered: Beeston & Holbeck (£18,265.12), City & Hunslet (£32,350.24)
Project Summary:
This project will provide for 3 CCTV cameras to be sited at the following locations:

 Site 1 – near the pavilion in Cross Flatts park
 Site 2 -  in the lower section of Cross Flatts park with site line towards Maude Avenue
 Site 3 -  at the Maude Avenue/Tempest Road junction (near Hamara)

The cost of the 2 cameras in the park is £36,530.24 plus annual 
monitoring/maintenance/BT line of £3,080.00 for both.

Page 9



The proposal is to split both costs 50:50 between City & Hunslet and Beeston & 
Holbeck wards. It is therefore £18,265.12 each with an annual cost of £1,540 each.

The third camera at Maude Avenue/Tempest Road is £14,115.12 with an annual 
monitoring/maintenance cost of £1,000.

The annual monitoring/maintenance/BT costs are £2,540 City & Hunslet and 
£1,540 Beeston & Holbeck.

Community Committee Plan priority: Residents in Inner South are safe and feel safe.

16.Project Title: Two Speed Devices – Beeston Road & Lady Pitt Lane
Name of Group or Organisation: Highway Services
Total Project Cost: £6,670.00
Amount proposed from Well Being Budget 2016/2017:  £6,670.00
Wards Covered: City & Hunslet 
Project Summary:
To install two SIDs for Beeston Road and Lady Pit Lane, on an appropriate lamp post 
near to the Greenhouse where complaints have been received regarding speeding. 

The associated costs are as follows:
 

Community Committee Plan priority: Residents in Inner South are safe and feel safe.

ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE TOTAL
SID units 2 £2,700.00 £5,400.00
Lighting Column 
modification

2 £100.00 £200.00

Initial fixing of the 
SID

2 £60.00 £120.00

Administration fee 
per SID

2 £250.00 £500.00

Moving a SID to 
another column 
(optional) £80

2 £80.00 £160.00

Moving SID 
somewhere else 
after the first initial 
installation

       2                £80.00 £160

Modify the lighting 
column to take the 
SID

      2              £100.00 £200.00

TOTAL £6,670.00

Page 10



17.Project Title: History In South Leeds - “a book and a bench”
Name of Group or Organisation: Holbeck in Bloom/Middleton Railway
Total Project Cost: £2662.80
Amount proposed from Well Being Budget 2016/2017:  £2662.80
Wards Covered: Beeston & Holbeck (£1331.40), Middleton Park (£1331.40)
Project Summary:
In celebration of the great landmarks all over Beeston, Holbeck, Cottingley, Hunslet and 
Middleton, this project aims to leave a legacy that will inform future generations about 
th
[...]
Guides Community Barn Dance and 
Supper 480.00 160.00 160.00 160.00

Reetwillers Majorettes Reetwillers Majorettes 500.00 250.00 250.00

Kids n Co Family Fun Day 500.00 166.66 166.67 166.67

Lane End Primary School Lane End Stage Fund 1000.00 500.00 500.00
1st Slam Beeston Scout 
Group Group Camp 2016 1000.00 500.00 500.00

Friends of Skelton Grange
Skelton Grange 
Environment Centre Open 
Day 2016

500.00 166.66 166.67 166.67

South Leeds Life CIC South Leeds Life Newspaper 1000.00 500.00 500.00
St Andrews Pantomime 
Group Aladdin Pantomime 500.00 166.66 166.67 166.67

Church together in Leeds 
11 Cross Flatts Lantern Festival 1000.00 500.00 500.00

Manorfield Hall Manorfield Hall Christmas 
Party 300.00 300.00

Total approved  8,451.61 3,938.58 2,410.01 2,103.02
Balance Remaining  4,548.39 1,061.42 589.99 2,896.98

Conclusion

21.The report provides up to date information on the Community Committee’s Delegated 
Budget Position.

Recommendations

22.Members of the Inner South Community Committee are requested to:

a) note the contents of the report;

b) note the revenue projects already agreed as listed in Table 1;

Page 12



c) note the Activities fund projects already agreed as listed in Table 2;

d)  note the capital budgets already agreed as listed in Table 3;

e)  consider the Wellbeing applications set out at sections 14-17;

f)   note the wellbeing balance position at section 18;

g) note the projects approved by Delegated Decision Notification in section 19;

h) note the Small Grants situation in section 20.

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of the South East Area Leader

Report to: Inner South Community Committee (Beeston & Holbeck, City & Hunslet, 
Middleton Park)

Report author: Martin Hackett (07891 275590)

Date: Wednesday 15th February 2017 for decision

Inner South Community Committee Update Report 
Purpose of report

1. To bring to Members’ attention, a summary of work which the Communities Team are 
engaged in based on pr
[...]
ighbourhood Forum –
Communities Team to attend the 
meeting once/twice per year.  
Residents to raise /discuss issues 
with team and Cllrs 

 Cottingley – Health and well being 
group – officer meeting to address 
heath issues in Cottingley

 Beeston Hill Residents meeting – 
to meet 2 x a year in the Beeston 
Hill area to address residents 
issues

 Hunslet Carr Residents Group 
and Hunslet resident TARA – 
Communities Team to attend 
once a year

 Dewsbury Road Town Team – 
Communities Team to provide 
admin support and attend 
meetings when required

 6 Public meeting to be held 2 x a 
year (12 meeting a year)– areas 
have been identified with Members 

 Communities Team to support 
consultation events  from ‘Love 
Where you Live’ projects

Tenants and Residents Groups – Communities Team to attend TARA’s once a year 

P
age 27



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Report of: Paul Bollom (Interim Chief Officer, Leeds Health Partnerships) 
and Matt Ward (Chief Operating Officers, NHS Leeds South & 
East Clinical Commissioning Group)

Report to: Inner South Community Committee

Report author: Manraj Singh Khela (Programme Manager, Leeds Health 
Partnerships Team)

Date: 15 February 2017  

Title: Overview on the Development of the Leeds Plan and West 
Yorkshire and Harrogate Sustainability and Transformation Plan 
(STP)

Summary of main issues 

In October 2014, the NHS published the Five Year Forward View, a wide-ranging strategy 
providing direction to health and partner care services to improve outcomes and become 
financially sustainable.  On December 22nd, NHS England (NHSE) published ‘Delivering 
the Forward View: NHS planning guidance 2016/17 – 2020/21’ which described the 
requirement for identified planning ‘footprints’ to produce a Sustainability and 
Transformation Plan (STP) as well as linking into appropriate regional footprint STPs (at a 
West Yorkshire level).

The planning guidance asked every health and care system to come together to create 
[...]
ortunities within their area that will inform and shape the 
development of the Leeds Plan;

3. Recommend the most effective ways/opportunities the Leeds Plan development 
and delivery team can engage with citizens, groups and other stakeholders within 
their area to shape and support delivery of the Leeds Plan.

1 Purpose of this report

1.1 The purpose of this paper is to provide the Community Committee with an 
overview of the emerging Leeds Plan and the West Yorkshire and Harrogate 
Sustainability and Transformation Plans (STPs).

1.2 It sets out the background, context and the relationship between the Leeds and 
West Yorkshire plans. It also highlights some of the key areas that will be 
addressed within the Leeds plan which will add further detail to the strategic 
priorities set out in the recently refreshed Leeds Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
2016 – 2021. 

2 Background information

Local picture

2.1 Leeds has an ambition to be the Best City in the UK by 2030.  A key part of this is 
being the Best City for Health and Wellbeing and Leeds has the people, 
partnerships and placed-based values to succeed. The vision of the Leeds Health 
and Wellbeing Strategy is: ‘Leeds will be a healthy and caring city for all ages, 
where people who are the poorest will improve their health the fastest’.  A strong 
economy is also key: Leeds will be the place of choice in the UK to live, for people 
to study, for businesses to invest in, for people to come and work in and the 
regional hub for specialist health care.  Services will provide a minimum universal 
offer but will tailor specific offers to the areas that need it the most.  These are 
bold statements, in one of the most challenging environments for health and care 
in living memory.  

Page 30



2.2 Since the first Leeds Health and Wellbeing Strategy in 2013, there have been 
many positive changes in Leeds and the health and wellbeing of local people 
continues to improve. Health and care partners have been worki
[...]
uity.org/projects/the-slope-index-of-inequality-sii-in-life-expectancy-interpreting-it-and-comparisons-across-london


This page is intentionally left blank



Report of the City Solicitor

Report to: Inner South Community Committee 

(Beeston and Holbeck, City and Hunslet, Middleton Park) 

Report author: Gerard Watson, Senior Governance Officer, 0113 395 2194

Date: 15 February 2017 For decision

Dates, Times and Venues of Community Committee 
Meetings 2017/2018  

Purpose of report

1. The purpose of this report is to request Members to give consideration to agreeing the 
proposed Community Committee meeting schedule for the 2017/2018 municipal year, 
whilst also considering whether any revisions to the current meeting and venue 
arrangements should be explored.

Main issues

Meeting Schedule

2. The Procedure Rules state that there shall be at least four ordinary or ‘business’ 
meetings of each Community Committee in each municipal year and that a schedule of 
meetings will be approved by each Community Committee. In 2016/17, this Committee 
held four meetings. 

3. To be consistent with the number of meetings held in 2016/17, this report seeks to 
schedule four Community Committee business meetings as a minimum for 2017/18. 
Individual Community Committees may add further dates as they consider appropriate 
and as the business needs of the Committee require. The proposed schedule has been 

Page 53

Agenda Item 11



compiled with a view to ensuring an even spread of Committee meetings throughout the 
forthcoming municipal year.

4. Members are also asked to note that the schedule does not set out any Community 
Committee themed workshops, as these will need to be determined by the Committee 
throughout the municipal year, as Members feel appropriate.  During 2016/17, where 
such workshops were held, many took place either immediately before or after the 
Committee meetings. Therefore, when considering proposed meeting arrangements, 
Members may want to consider whether they wish to adopt a similar approach to the 
themed workshops in 2017/18, as this could impact upon final meeting times and 
venues.  

5. The following provisional dates have been agreed in consultation with the Area Leader 
and their team. As referenced earlier, this report seeks to schedule a minimum of four 
Community Committee business meetings for 2017/2018 in order to ensure that the 
dates appear within the Council’s diary. Individual Community Committees may add 
further dates as they consider appropriate and as business needs of the committees 
require. 

6. The proposed meeting schedule for 2017/18 is as follows:

 Wednesday, 14 June 2017 at 5.00pm
 Wednesday, 6 September 2017 at 5.00pm
 Wednesday, 6 December 2017 at 5.00pm
 Wednesday, 7 February 2018 at 5.00pm

Meeting Days, Times and Venues

7. Currently, the Committee meets on a Wednesday and the proposed dates (above) 
reflect this pattern. 

8. Meeting on set days and times has the advantage of certainty and regularity, which 
assists people to plan their schedules.  The downside might be that it could serve to 
exclude certain people i.e. members of the public, for instance, who have other regular 
commitments on that particular day or who might prefer either a morning or afternoon 
meeting or a meeting immediately after normal working hours. Therefore, the Committee 
may wish to give consideration to meeting start times and venue arrangements which 
would maximise the accessibility of the meetings for the community. 

Options 

9. Members are asked to consider whether they are agreeable with the proposed meeting 
schedule (above), or whether any further alternative options are required in terms of the 
number of meetings, start times or venue arrangements.

Page 54



Corporate considerations 

10a.  Consultation and engagement 

The submission of this report to the Community Committee forms part of the 
consultation process as it seeks the views of Elected Members with respect to the 
C
[...]
tin Dean

5.35 Scene setting for today’s workshop – what is physical activity and 
what can we do to make Inner South the Best Place to live an active 
lifestyle?

Cllr Truswell 


5.45 Presentations from partners – what is great about Inner South? Various partner agencies

6.00 Table Discussions 

What else is great about Inner South?

What could we do better/more of?

All

6.45 Quiz time! Quizmaster

6.55 Final comments/feedback and Close Martin Dean

Inner South Community Committee Workshop

John Charles Centre for Sport, Grandstand Suite, LS11 5DJ

17.00 – 19.00

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes - 7 December 2016
	8 Inner South Community Committee Delegated Budget Report
	9 Inner South Community Committee Update Report
	Inner South CC Update Report - Appendix 1
	Inner South CC Update Report - Appendix 2

	10 Overview on the Development of the Leeds Plan and West Yorkshire and Harrogate Sustainability and Transformation Plan (STP)
	Overview on the Development of the Leeds Plan and West Yorkshire and Harrogate Sustainability and Transformation Plan (STP) - Appendix 1
	Inner South
	remake

	Inner South Community Committee checked mid 2016 version


	11 Dates, Times and Venues of Community Committee Meetings 2017/2018
	 Inner South Community Committee Workshop





Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Wednesday, 14th June, 2017

INNER SOUTH COMMUNITY COMMITTEE

WEDNESDAY, 15TH FEBRUARY, 2017

PRESENT: Councillor A Gabriel in the Chair

Councillors J Blake, D Congreve, 
K Groves, M Iqbal, E Nash, A Ogilvie and 
P Truswell

38 Late Items 

There were no late items.

39 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared to the meeting, 
however the following matter was brought to the attention of the Scrutiny 
Board for information:

 Councillor K Groves advised that she had an interest in an application 
for wellbeing funding that had been submitted.

The above Board Member remained present for the duration of the meeting.

40 Apologies for Absence 

There were no apologies for absence.

41 Minutes - 7 December 2016 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 7 December 2016 be 
approved as a correct record.

42 Open Forum 

In accordance with the Community Committee Procedure Rules, the Chair 
allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members of the public to make 
representations or ask questions within the terms of reference of the 
Community Committee.

The Committee was informed about ‘One Day Without Us’, an event to 
celebrate migration and its contribution to Leeds and the UK.  The event was 
taking place at Briggate opposite Debenhams on Monday 20 February 2017 
at 1.00pm.

A local resident expressed concern about limited access for members of the 
public to attend council swimming facilities due to private functions and 



Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Wednesday, 14th June, 2017

training sessions.  Members acknowledged that there was a need to review 
this issue.

RESOLVED – That the Committee be kept updated regarding proposals to 
improve access for members of the public to attend council swimming 
facilities.

43 Inner South Community Committee Delegated Budget Report 

The South East Area Leader submitted a report which presented the 
delegated budget position for the Community Committee and invited Members 
to consider the wellbeing applications that had been submitted.

The following were in attendance:

- Martin Hackett, Area Improvement Manager, Citizens and 
Communities

- Tajinder Virdee, Area Officer, Citizens and Communities.

RESOLVED –

(a) That the contents of the report be noted
(b) That the revenue projects listed as Table 1 to the report, be noted
(c) That the activities fund projects already agreed as listed in Table 2, be 

noted
(d) That the capital budgets already agreed as listed in Table 3, be noted
(e) That the wellbeing applications be determined as follows:

 Area Support Officer for Inner South (additional post) – Communities 
Team – South East – All 3 Wards Covered – £37,526.00 – Approved

 CCTV on Tempest Road and Cross Flatts – Leedswatch – £50,615.36 
(Beeston & Holbeck (£18,265.12), City and Hunslet (£32,350.24)) – 
Approved

 Two Speed Devices – Beeston Road and Lady Pitt Lane – Highway 
Services – City and Hunslet – £6,670.00 – Approved

 History In South Leeds – “a book and a bench” – Holbeck in Bloom / 
Middleton Railway – £2662.80 (Beeston & Holbeck (£1331.40), 
Middleton Park (£1331.40)) – Approved.

(f) That the projects approved by Delegated Decision Notification, be 
noted

(g) That the small grants position be noted.

(Councillor J Blake joined the meeting at 7.35pm, during the consideration of 
this item.)



Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Wednesday, 14th June, 2017

44 Inner South Community Committee Update Report 

The South East Area Leader submitted a report which provided a summary of 
work which the Communities Team was engaged in that was not covered 
elsewhere on this agenda.

The following information was appended to the report:

- Briefing note on the Derelict and Nuisance Property Programme 
(15 November 2016)

- Inner South Consultation and Engagement

The following were in attendance:

- Martin Hackett, Area Improvement Manager, Citizens and 
Communities

- Tajinder Virdee, Area Officer, Citizens and Communities.

RESOLVED – That the contents of the report and appendices be noted.

45 Dates, Times and Venues of Community Committee Meetings 2017/2018 

The City Solicitor submitted a report which requested Members to give 
consideration to agreeing the proposed Community Committee meeting 
schedule for the 2017/2018 municipal year.

The Committee discussed arranging the themed workshop sessions to take 
place on a separate date to the formal Committee meetings.  It was 
suggested that the formal Committee meetings commenced at 7.00pm and 
that consideration be given to the December meeting taking place at Leeds 
Civic Hall.

RESOLVED – That the following meeting dates be agreed:

 Wednesday, 14 June 2017 at 7.00pm
 Wednesday, 6 September 2017 at 7.00pm
 Wednesday, 6 December 2017 at 7.00pm
 Wednesday, 7 February 2018 at 7.00pm. 

46 Overview on the Development of the Leeds Plan and West Yorkshire and 
Harrogate Sustainability and Transformation Plan (STP) 

The Chief Officer (Health Partnerships) and NHS Leeds South & East Clinical 
Commissioning Group submitted a report which provided the Community 
Committee with an overview of the emerging Leeds Plan and the West 
Yorkshire and Harrogate Sustainability and Transformation Plans (STPs).

The following information was appended to the report:

- Area overview profile for Inner South Community Committee



Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Wednesday, 14th June, 2017

The following were in attendance:

- Dr Ian Cameron, Director of Public Health
- Paul Bollom, Interim Chief Officer, Leeds Health Partnerships

The Committee received a presentation on ‘Leeds Health and Care Plan and 
the West Yorkshire and Harrogate Sustainability and Transformation Plan’.

The key areas of discussion were:

 The development of a joined up approach to community care.  The 
Committee considered the importance of community involvement and 
the role of neighbourhood networks.

 The importance of physical activity and encouraging a healthy lifestyle.
 The challenges facing those suffering from loneliness and the impact 

on services.
 Commissioning of services and ensuring value for money.
 The need to tackle inequality and issues associated with housing and 

employment.
 The role of GPs, particularly in terms of developing a joined up 

approach to service delivery. 

RESOLVED – That the contents of the report and appendices be noted.

(The meeting concluded at 8.45pm)


